Rajat Agrawal (DIN: 00855284), Chairman cum Managing director of the Company for 
the remaining term of his office with effect from 1st April, 2025 and the revised remuneration structure shall be as 
follows:-

SALARY AND PERQUISITES:

Basic - Rs. 23,07,677/- Per month (Rupees Twenty-Three Lacs Seven Thousand Six Hundred and  Seventy-Seven 
Only)

HRA, Perquisites & other allowances - Rs. 32,93,556/- Per month (Rupees Thirty-Two Lacs Ninety-Three 
Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-Six Only)

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

•	 The Managing Director shall be entitled to the facilities as are allowable to the employees of Senior Management 
Cadre of the Company and reimbursement of entertainment and other expenses actually and properly incurred

[...]

Yogesh Malhotra (DIN: 05332393), Whole-time Director & CEO of the Company 
for the remaining term of his office with effect from 1st April, 2025 and the revised remuneration structure shall be 
as follows:-

SALARY AND PERQUISITES:

Basic – Rs. 3,36,000/- Per month (Rupees Three Lacs and Thirty-Six Thousand Only)

HRA, Perquisites & other allowances – Rs. 4,50,948/- Per month (Rupees Four Lacs Fifty Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Forty-Eight Only) 

Special Ex-Gratia – Rs. 62,50,000 /- Per month (Rupees Sixty-Two Lacs and Fifty Thousand Only)

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

•	 The Whole-time Director shall be entitled to the facilities as are allowable to the employees of Senior 
Management Cadre of the Company and reimbursement of entertainment and other expenses actually and 
properly incurred by him in connection with the business of the Company.

[...]

service, encashment of leave at the end of the tenure and provident fund, superannuation or annuity fund, as 
per the rules of the Company, shall be in addition to the salary, perquisites and allowances as mentioned above.

•	 Special Ex-Gratia – Rs. 62,50,000/- Per month (Rupees Sixty-Two Lacs and Fifty Thousand Only) is payable at the 
discretion of the management and Mr. Rajat Agrawal (DIN: 00855284), Chairman cum Managing Director be 
and is hereby authorized on behalf of Board to take decision for the same from time to time. 

•	 All other terms and conditions shall remain same.

[...]

remuneration of Mr. Sunil Kansal (DIN: 09208705), Whole-time Director & CFO of the Company for the remaining 
term of his office with effect from 1st April, 2025 and the revised remuneration structure shall be as follows:-

SALARY AND PERQUISITES:

Basic – Rs. 2,52,000/- Per month (Rupees Two Lacs and Fifty-Two Thousand Only)

HRA, Perquisites & other allowances – Rs. 3,37,570/- Per month (Rupees Three Lacs Thirty-Seven Thousand 
Five Hundred and Seventy Only) 

Special Ex-Gratia – Rs. 16,50,000 /- Per month (Rupees Sixteen Lacs and Fifty Thousand Only)

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

•	 The Whole-time Director shall be entitled to the facilities as are allowable to the employees of Senior 
Management Cadre of the Company and reimbursement of entertainment and other expenses actually and 
properly incurred by him in connection with the business of the Company.

[...]

service, encashment of leave at the end of the tenure and provident fund, superannuation or annuity fund, as 
per the rules of the Company, shall be in addition to the salary, perquisites and allowances as mentioned above.

•	 Special Ex-Gratia – Rs. 16,50,000 /- Per month (Rupees  Sixteen Lacs and Fifty Thousand Only) is payable at the 
discretion of the management and Mr. Rajat Agrawal (DIN: 00855284), Managing Director be and is hereby 
authorized on behalf of Board to take decision for the same from time to time. 

•	 All other terms and conditions shall remain same.